and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters. The Council purchased insurance coverage for
commercial property, commercial general liability, commercial auto, fiduciary liability, directors and officers liability,
employment practices liability, umbrella coverage, workers compensation, and employee dishonesty.

24

DAIRY COUNCIL OF CALIFORNIA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2022 AND 2021

NOTE 9: MANAGEMENT'S REVIEW OF SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

The Council has evaluated subsequent events through the date of this report, which is October 31, 2022, the date on
which the financial statements were available for issuance. Management has determined no subsequent events
requiring disclosure have occurred.

NOTE 10: CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES AND RESTATEMENT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

During the fiscal year ending June 30, 2022, the Council adopted Governmental Accounting Standards Board
(GASB) Statement No. 87, Leases. These changes were incorporated in the Council's financial statements and
required a restatement for all prior-periods presented.

The effects of the adoption resulted in a restatement of the June 30, 2021 Statement of Net Position as follows:

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments Restated

Capital assets, net $ 715,730 $ 341,147 $ 1,056,877
All other assets 6,861,015 - 6,861,015

  Total Assets 7,576,745 341,147 7,917,892

Deferred Outfllows 1,203,655 - 1,203,655

Total Liabilities 3,326,626 356,212 3,682,838

Deferred Inflows 317,414 - 317,414

Ending Net Position $ 5,136,360 $ (15,065) $ 5,121,295

The effects of the adoption resulted in a restatement of the June 30, 2021 Statement of Revenues, Expenses and
Changes in Net Position as follows:

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments Restated

Operating Revenues $ 6,484,215 $ - $ 6,484,215
Operating Expenses 6,381,768 2,873 6,384,641

  Net Operating Income (Loss) 102,447 (2,873) 99,574

Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses) 11,715 - 11,715

Increase (Decrease) in Net Position 114,162 (2,873) 111,289

Net Position - Beginning of Year 5,022,198 (12,192) 5,010,006

Net Position - End of Year $ 5,136,360 $ (15,065) $ 5,121,295

25

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

DAIRY COUNCIL OF CALIFORNIA
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

SCHEDULE OF THE COUNCIL'S PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF THE NET PENSION (ASSET) LIABILITY
AS OF JUNE 30, 2022 (MEASUREMENT DATE)

LAST 10 YEARS*

Measurement Period

2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

Proportion of the net pension (asset) liability %(0.00995) %0.02709 %0.02691 %0.02771 %0.02875 %0.02619 %0.01571 %0.01654

Proportionate share of the net pension (asset) liability $ (537,889) $ 2,947,208 $ 2,757,440 $ 2,670,279 $ 2,851,515 $ 2,266,588 $ 1,078,105 $ 1,029,440

Covered payroll $ 3,180,998 $ 3,222,011 $ 2,895,546 $ 2,901,029 $ 2,637,806 $ 2,855,755 $ 2,808,831 $ 2,882,833